
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Michael J. Aguirre, Esq., SBN 060402 
Christopher S. Morris, Esq., SBN 163188 
Maria C. Severson, Esq., SBN 173967 
AGUIRRE, MORRIS & SEVERSON LLP 
444 West C Street, Suite 210 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: (619) 876-5364 '. 
Facsimile: (619) 876-536U' .-i A 

v(")n·,· .. 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs " \~t{ ( 

FILED 

s~p 30 2010 

I CLERK. U.S. DIST~ICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DiSTRICT OF. IFORNIA 

~)~~~~~~~~~______~~~D~EP~U~TYU 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 


SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 


UNITED STATES OF AMERICA* 
ex rei. 

DEREK CASADY, an individual; NANCY 
CASADY, an individual, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, 
INC., a Delaware Corporation; MERRILL 
LYNCH INTERNATIONAL and its 
successor BANK OF AMERICA; 
DEUTSCHE BANK AG; DEUTSCHij:' 
BANK CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH; 
GOLDMAN SACHS CAPITAL 
MARKETS, L.P.; GOLDMAN SACHS 
INTERNATIONAL; GOLDMAN SACHS 
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation; 
SOCIETE GENERALE; and DOES 1 
through 100, 

Defendants. 

// 
Case No. 10-cv-0431 (JAH) 

FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO 
31 USC §3730(b)(2) 

FIRST AMENDED 
FALSE CLAIMS ACT COMPLAINT 
RELATING TO MAIDEN LANE II LLC 
AND MAIDEN }JANE III LLC 
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 FIRST AMENDED FALSE CLAIMS ACT COMPLAINT 

RELATING TO MAIDEN LANE II LLC AND MAIDEN LANE 1II LLC 
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